on Wednesday, April 16, 2025, at the 
Registered Office of the Company Which was commenced at 05:30 P.M. and concluded at 06:20 
P.M. to have, 

1. Considered and approved in increased the Authorised Share Capital of the company from 
existing Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore 
Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and corresponding amendments to the Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company subject to approval of Shareholders.  

2. Approved to create, issue, offer and allot, up to 9,99,000 (Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand 
Only) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Equity Warrant(s)”) each convertible into, or 
exchangeable for, 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of Face Value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each to Promoter/Promoter Group & Non Promoter/Public of the

[...]

thereunder and SEBI (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018, as amended ("ICDR Regulations") and 
other applicable laws. 

3 Total number of securities proposed to 
be issued or the total amount for which 
the securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

Up to 9,99,000 (Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine 
Thousand Only) Fully Convertible Warrants 
(“Equity Warrant(s)”) each convertible into 
or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up 
equity share of the Company of face value of 
Rs. 10.00 each at an issue price of Rs. 266.00 
per warrants (inclusive of a premium of Rs. 
256.00 per warrants) for a total 
consideration of aggregating Up to Rs. 
26,57,34,000(Twenty-Six Crore Fifty-Seven 
Lakh Thirty-Four Thousand Rupees only) 

The price of the warrants has been 
determined in accordance with the ICDR 
Regulations. The preferential issue will be 
undertaken for cash consideration. 

An amount equivalent to 25% of the Warrant 
Issue Price shall be payable at the time of